## **RESOLUTION NO. 53-24**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, APPROVING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF RUDIE GALBERT TO THE WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION.

**WHEREAS**, Arkansas Statute § 14-234-304 provides that when the term of office of a Water and Sewer commissioner expires, the remaining commissioners shall appoint a successor subject to the approval of two-thirds (2/3) of the duly elected and qualified members of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council previously appointed Rudie Galbert to the Water and Sewer Commission in Resolution 56-16 to serve a term expiring November 23, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, there is a vacancy that needs to be filled due to the upcoming expiration of the current term; and

**WHEREAS**, the Water and Sewer Commissioners of the City of Camden, Arkansas, voted to re-appoint Rudie Galbert to another eight (8) year term that will expire on November 23, 2032; and

**WHEREAS**, Rudie Galbert has expressed his willingness to continue to serve the City of Camden in this capacity.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council, the official governing body of the City of Camden, Arkansas, hereby approves the re-appointment of Rudie Galbert as a Commissioner for the Camden Water and Sewer Commission, for the term of office ending on November 23, 2032.

PASSED AND APPROV	VED THIS	_ DAY OF	, 2024.
Mayor			
City Clerk			